

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 234 OF 2006

KUSUM Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DILIP SINGH Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 07/12/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDIFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Bankim K. Kulshreshtha, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Sehrawat, Adv.
Mr. Shree Pal Singh, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Shubhra Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
respondent stated that though she has entered appearance,
but there has been no response by the respondent to file
counter affidavit.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

[Alka Dudeja] [Om Prakash]
Court Master Court Master[Signed order is placed on the file]
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION [CIVIL] NO.234 OF 2006

Kusum ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Dilip Singh ...Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent stated that though she has entered appearance, but there has been no response by the respondent to file counter affidavit.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, H.M.A. Case No.17A/2005, titled as Dilip Singh Vs. Kusum, pending before the court of IIIrd Additional District Judge, Murena, within the State of Madhya Pradesh, is transferred to the District Judge, Agra, within the State of Uttar Pradesh, who may either try the case himself or make over the same for trial to any other court of competent jurisdiction.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[H.S. BEDI]

New Delhi,
December 07, 2007.